


Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, February 26, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall 1750 Maharishi Center Ave
Maharishi Vedic City, IA 52556

Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett, City Council Members: Chris Johnson, Leslee Goldstein (via Zoom), Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne.
Absent: Tim Fitz-Randolph
Also Present: City Clerk Nichole Liveston, Contractor Nupur Maheshwari.

Mayor Badgett called the meeting to order.
1. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence was taken.
2. Public Comments—None were heard.
3. Consider Approving Minutes—Postponed.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Maureen Wynne moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
5. Consider Treasurer's Report—Maureen Wynne moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the Treasurer’s Report for January 2025. Ayes: Wynne, Goldstein, Petersen, Johnson. Nays: None. Motion carried.
6. Consider Date for Public Hearing for Maximum Levy Rate Following State Guidelines—Kathy Petersen moved, Chris Johnson seconded, to schedule the Maximum Levy Rate Public Hearing for Thursday, March 20, 2025, at 2:30 PM. Ayes: Petersen, Johnson, Wynne, Goldstein. Nays: None. Motion carried.
7. Consider Approving Submission of IRS Form 990-T for Fiscal 2024—Maureen Wynne reported on completing IRS Form 990-T, necessary to receive direct payments in lieu of tax credits for City solar installations. Maureen Wynne moved, Chris Johnson seconded, to approve the submission of the form. Ayes: Wynne, Johnson, Goldstein, Petersen. Nays: None. Motion carried. 
8. Consider Adopting the 2025 Jefferson County Multi-Jurisdiction Hazard Mitigation Plan—Leslee Goldstein moved, Chris Johnson seconded, to adopt the hazard mitigation plan. Ayes: Goldstein, Johnson, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
9. Consider Amending Resolution 20211222B—Postponed.
10. Consider Guidelines for Subcommittee Meetings Notices—The council discussed creating a policy around the schedule of subcommittee meetings. No action taken.
11. Consider Spring Celebration—Kathy Petersen reported plans to hold the Spring Celebration on March 22 at City Hall. No action taken.
12. Report on Fiscal Year 2026 Budget—Kathy Petersen requested that all budgets be submitted to the Clerk’s office by March 12th.
13. Report on City Hall Repairs—Nichole Liveston reported on repairs done at City Hall.
14. Subcommittee Reports—
a. Parks, Recreation, and Celebration Committee—A report was presented on bridge plans for the Brahmasthan trail and grants under consideration.
b. City Development Committee—Chris Johnson and Maureen Wynne reported on a tour of buildings at the former Pandit Campus.
15. Mayor and Council Comments—None were heard.
Mayor Badgett adjourned the meeting.


Mayor, Rogers Badgett 
	
	
City Clerk, Nichole Liveston
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Receipts

General Fund

Miscellaneous 20.00                                            

Rent 950.00                                          

Trash & Recycling 45.00                                            

Total, General Fund 1,015.00                                       

Special Revenue Funds

Road Use Tax 2,403.21

Total, Special Revenue Funds 2,403.21                                       

Permanent Fund

Raam Sales 171.02

Total, Permanent Fund 171.02                                          

Business Funds

Water Payments 20.67

Sewer Payments 5,749.79

Total, Business Funds 5,770.46                                       

Total, Receipts 9,359.69                                       

Claims

General Fund

Access Energy Electricity 1,670.76                                      

Clear Live Telephone 27.12                                           

Fairfield Public Library Suppor 1,575.00                                      

Maheshwari, Nupur Bookkeeping 2,025.00                                      

Postmaster General Postage 87.60                                           

Total, General Fund 5,385.48                                      

Special Revenue Funds

Access Energy Street lights 10.05                                           

Alliant Energy Street lights 28.10                                           

Total, Special Revenue Funds 38.15                                           

Business Funds

Access Energy Electricity 992.08                                         

Alliant Energy Electricity 70.19                                           

Total, Business Funds 1,062.27                                      

Payroll Liabilities

IPERS PR Liabilites 857.30                                         

United States Treasury PR Liabilites 1,266.50                                      

Total, Payroll Liabilities 2,123.80                                      

Total, Claims 8,609.70                                      
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		12:29 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		02/26/2025

		February 13 - 26, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Deposit		02/19/2025						Rd Deposit		2,403.21		2,403.21

								Deposit		02/19/2025						S Deposit		2,313.29		4,716.50

								Deposit		02/24/2025						TR45 W20.67 S1725.57		1,791.17		6,507.67

								Deposit		02/26/2025						S Deposit		1,609.50		8,117.17

								Deposit		02/24/2025						G rent Deposit		950.00		9,067.17

								Deposit		02/18/2025						Raam Deposit		191.02		9,258.19

								Deposit		02/21/2025						Deposit correction		180.00		9,438.19

								Deposit		02/21/2025						Deposit		180.00		9,618.19

								Deposit		02/24/2025						Raam Deposit		171.02		9,789.21

								Deposit		02/21/2025						Deposit correction		171.02		9,960.23

								Deposit		02/20/2025						S Deposit		101.50		10,061.73

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/18/2025		4617		Postmaster General		VOID: G Postage		0.00		10,061.73

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/26/2025		4621		Clear Live		G Long distance  Account #458236		-27.12		10,034.61

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/18/2025		4618		Postmaster General		G Postage		-87.60		9,947.01

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/19/2025		awd		Alliant Energy		RUT 28.10 S70.19		-98.29		9,848.72

								Deposit		02/24/2025						correction: Transfer Daniel Zhang Raam purchase & surplus (160 +11.02)		-171.02		9,677.70

								Deposit		02/21/2025						transfer to RAAM reserve (see transfer 2/24/25) deposited in RUT in error		-171.02		9,506.68

								Deposit		02/21/2025						Reverse Transfer (2/21/25)		-180.00		9,326.68

								Deposit		02/21/2025						Transfer Raam sales & postage from Paypal to Raam operating		-180.00		9,146.68

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/26/2025		4620		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R-10.05 S483.22		-493.27		8,653.41

								Liability Check		02/14/2025		AWD		IPERS		00300		-857.30		7,796.11

								Liability Check		02/14/2025		AWD		United States Treasury				-1,266.50		6,529.61

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/26/2025		4622		Fairfield Public Library		GF-Annual FY26		-1,575.00		4,954.61

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/26/2025		4623		Maheshwari, Nupur		G Bookkeeping		-2,025.00		2,929.61

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/26/2025		4619		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G1,670.76 S 508.86		-2,179.62		749.99

				Total no item														749.99		749.99

		TOTAL																-749.99		-749.99
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Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		February 13 - 26, 2025



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Miscellaneous		20.00

						Rent		950.00

						Trash & Recycling		45.00

				Total, General Fund				1,015.00



				Special Revenue Funds

						Road Use Tax		2,403.21

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				2,403.21



				Permanent Fund

						Raam Sales		171.02

				Total, Permanent Fund				171.02



				Business Funds

						Water Payments		20.67

						Sewer Payments		5,749.79

				Total, Business Funds				5,770.46



		Total, Receipts						9,359.69



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy Coop  750811005		Electricity		1,670.76

						Clear Live		Telephone		27.12

						Fairfield Public Library		Suppor		1,575.00

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Bookkeeping		2,025.00

						Postmaster General		Postage		87.60

				Total, General Fund						5,385.48



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy Coop 749793018		Street lights		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Street lights		28.10

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						38.15



				Business Funds
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				Total, Business Funds						1,062.27



				Payroll Liabilities

						IPERS		PR Liabilites		857.30

						United States Treasury		PR Liabilites		1,266.50

				Total, Payroll Liabilities						2,123.80



		Total, Claims								8,609.70

























































































Courier

		Receipts

				General Fund

						Miscellaneous		20.00

						Rent		950.00

						Trash & Recycling		45.00

				Total, General Fund				1,015.00



				Special Revenue Funds

						Road Use Tax		2,403.21

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				2,403.21



				Permanent Fund

						Raam Sales		171.02

				Total, Permanent Fund				171.02



				Business Funds

						Water Payments		20.67

						Sewer Payments		5,749.79

				Total, Business Funds				5,770.46



		Total, Receipts						9,359.69



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy		Electricity		1,670.76

						Clear Live		Telephone		27.12

						Fairfield Public Library		Suppor		1,575.00

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Bookkeeping		2,025.00

						Postmaster General		Postage		87.60

				Total, General Fund						5,385.48



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy		Street lights		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Street lights		28.10

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						38.15



				Business Funds
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